
AB 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 9 MARCH 2022 
6.00 PM 
 
Engine Shed, Sand Martin House 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2021 
 

3 - 8 

4. Peterborough City Council Governance Review 
 

9 - 60 

5. Update to Civic Protocol 
 

61 - 88 

6. Council Questions Process - Ward Specific Questions 
 

89 - 92 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
7. Dispensations Issued 

 
 

 There have been no dispensatios issues since the last meeting on 22 
November 2021. 
 

 

8. Update on National Issues 
 

 

 There are no updates on National Issues since the last meeting on 22 
November 2021. 
 

 

9. Code of Conduct Complaints 
 

93 - 96 

10. Work Programme 2022/23 
 

97 - 102 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 

Public Document Pack

1



 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point.  The duty Beadle will assume overall control during any 
evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by 

the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain seated and await instruction from 
the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 

meetings may be published on the Council’s website A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Allen, Bashir (Vice Chairman), W Fitzgerald (Chair), M Jamil, Jones, N Sandford and 
Simons 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Hemraj, A Shaheed and I Walsh 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dan Kalley on telephone 01733 

296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


  
  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

HELD AT 6:00PM, ON 
MONDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2021 

SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 
 

 
Present:  Councillors Fitzgerald (Chair) Bashir (Vice-Chair), Allen, Simons, Jamil, 

Jones and Sandford 
   

Officers in  
Attendance:     Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
      Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
      Sue Proctor, Executive and Members Services Manager 
     Pete Carpenter, Director of Corporate Resources 

Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 
Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services 

  
 

Also in  
Attendance:  
  

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies of absence received. 
 

12.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were none. 

 
13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
 

14.        UPDATE ON BUDGET CONTROL AND PROCESS 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to an 
update to the terms of reference with regards to budget control and 
processes. 
 
The Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and stated that 
this was the updated framework to take into account the new Financial 
Sustainability Working Group. These terms of reference were to make the 
workings of the group as open and transparent as possible. All parties 

3



  
  

 

played a vital role in providing financial sustainability for the Council. The 
membership of the group was based on equity of numbers across all 
political parties on the Council. Cabinet would look at all proposals from 
the working group even if they were not voted on unanimously by the 
group. One change that had been made was to remove the word coalition 
and replace with partnership. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 

(unanimous) to approve the updated Budget Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules, as outlined in Appendix A and recommends these to Council for 
approval.  

 
 

5.  UPDATE TO CIVIC PROTOCOL 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to 
updates to the Civic Protocol. 
 
The Head of Constitutional Services introduced the report and stated that 
this was a general update as this had not been considered for some time. 
Some of the changes related to making the titles in the protocol gender 
neutral, along with changes to officers job titles to reflect the current 
restructure. Members were informed that there were updates to the civic 
procession orders and some amendments to buildings, such as Sand Martin 
House, which were now being used for civic purposes. Also included in the 
report was the Honours Panel procedures and rules as this had not been 
written down in the constitution before and it was considered important to 
do so. This panel was cross party and considered awards such as the 
Freedom of the City, Honorary Alderman and a number of other civic 
awards. Attached to the report was also the criteria used to decide whether 
a previous member qualified for Alderman status.   
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary 
the key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

● There were some grammatical errors within paragraph 3.2, including 
the need for a full stop or comma in order for this to be 
understandable. There was information around other authorities’ 
events and these were agreed to be removed. 

● It was agreed at paragraph 6.2 to amend the wording so that it now 
read the Deputy Mayor will also be invited to attend to the same 
events. It was not compulsory for the Deputy Mayor to attend all 
events. 

● An exercise had been carried out to see a car was needed for the 
Mayor to be taken to events. The results showed that it would cost 
more to use taxis or other forms of transport. The Council was aware 
of the need to make a difference to its carbon footprint and a 
decision was taken to lease an electric vehicle.  

● Full Council made the final decision as to whether to award the 
Freedom of the City to any person, or award Honorary Alderman 
status to any former Councillors. Although it had seemed a largely 
historic tradition, the Local Government Act 1972 allowed Councils 
the power to make such awards as a way of members recognising 

4



  
  

 

past service. It was argued that there had been occasions in the past 
where it was felt some members did not deserve this status. 

  
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (6 for, 

1 abstain) to recommend to Full Council the adoption of the updated Civic 
Protocol subject to some alterations and the inclusion of the Honour Panel 
criteria and Honorary Alderman criteria. 
 

16. CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE START TIME 2022/23 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
start time of the Constitution and Ethics Committee in 2022/23. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated 
that the committee had met at 6pm for the past few years, however it was 
up to the committee to decide their start time for the next municipal year.  
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 

(unanimous) to recommend to Full Council the proposed start time at 6pm. 
 

17.  FULL COUNCIL MOTIONS PROCESS REVIEW 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
process of motions that are submitted to Full Council. 
 
The Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager introduced the report, 
which had two elements to it and had been referred to committee from 
Group Leaders. 
 
The first part of the report related to when motions were shared with other 
Councillors. At the current time the constitution only required motions to be 
shared at the same as the publication of the agenda. Members were asked 
on a one-to-one basis whether they would be willing to share their motions 
in advance of this deadline. The committee were being asked for their views 
as to whether to keep the arrangements, put in place an informal 
arrangement, or to formalise an arrangement and for this to be included in 
the constitution. 
 
The second part of the report related to a review on motions, along with 
reviewing how the process had been working in relation to motions with 
major implications. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary 
the key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

● There was a view that it would be helpful to add wording to the 
Council’s Constitution around a procedure for sharing motions. It 
was felt that there was no legitimate reason why the mover of a 
motion would not want this to be seen by all Councillors as soon as 
possible. This would help with the transparency of motions and allow 
members the opportunity to comment on these earlier and to make 
improvements. Other members felt that an informal arrangement 
was better where individual councillors were encouraged to share 

5



  
  

 

wording as soon as possible but ultimately they could decide 
whether to share their motions or not. 

● There needed to be a balan
[...]
ers and make any relevant 
recommendations at that point. 

 

 
18.  DISPENSATIONS ISSUES 
 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note that there had been no dispensations granted since 
the last meeting 
 

19. UPDATE ON NATIONAL ISSUES – PARISH COUNCIL TRAINING 
 

6



  
  

 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note that there had been training provided to Parish 
Councils on the LGA model code of conduct. 

 

 
20.    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE FEBRUARY 

2021 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received an update report on the 
code of conduct complaints received by the Monitoring Officer since the last 
meeting in July 2021. 
 
Members were informed that there had been no new complaints made 
against Councillors since the last report in July. There were still a number 
of Parish Councillor complaints being investigated and two new Parish 
Councillor complaints had been received. 
 
Officers agreed to re-circulate to members the confidentiality guidance that 
was agreed by committee at its first meeting in 2018, whereby the details of 
the Councillor would be kept confidential until the investigation had been 
completed before this information would be made available publicly. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note the report on complaints received/being handled by 
the Monitoring Officer since the Committee’s last meeting in July 2021. 

 
21.  WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and 
confirmed that the work programme was up to date for the next municipal 
year and items could be added at any stage. 
 
Members were informed that the recommendations made by CIPFA 
needed to be acted upon within a short timescale and these 
recommendations would be presented to Full Council on 16 December. 
There was no opportunity for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to 
review these at this time. However depending on the recommendations 
there might be further work for the committee in the future.  
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 

(unanimous) to note the Committee’s work programme as at 22 November 
2021. 
 
 
 

                       

          
                                                                6:00pm – 7.10pm       

7



  
  

 

                              
 Chairman 

8



 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

9 MARCH 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Fitzgerald, Leader of the Council 

Contact Officer(s): Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Tel. 452409 

 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee: 
 

1. Discusses the options set out at paragraph 4.6 for taking forward a review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements, as outlined in the Council’s Improvement Plan agreed by Full 
Council in December 2021. 

2. Agrees which option is preferred. 
3. If Option 2 is preferred, to ask officers to bring a report back to the next committee outlining 

proposals for revisiting the previous review findings, including the option of setting up a new 
member working group to carry out a review of the previous work and proposals and bring 
and updated proposal back to the Committee for consideration before recommending to Full 
Council. 

4. If Option 3 is preferred, to ask officers to bring a report back to the Committee with further 
details and
[...]
esponses and recommends new 
final model to Full Council. 
 

Feb/March 2023 Full Council agrees new framework for 
decision-making to come into force in May 
2023. 
 

 
 
 

15



5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Consultation on any proposals would need to be brought to the Constitution and Ethics 
Committee before being recommended to Full Council 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 It is anticipated that the process to begin a full review of the governance arrangements would 
commence following the local elections in May. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 To outline possible next steps and processes for the governance review and to follow the 
recommendations as set out in the Council’s Improvement Plan. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 Alternative governance arrangements for the Council would likely follow the review once it has 

completed.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 If any changes are made to the way the Council’s decision-making process this will require a re-
writing of the constitution which may incur costs for this to be carried out by bringing in extra 
resource. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 Any changes to the decision-making process at the Council will need to ensure it is legally 
compliant. 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 made available four governance options for councils – 
leader/cabinet, executive mayor, mayor and council manager and a ‘streamlined’ committee 
system for shire districts with populations of less than 85,000. Subsequently, the mayor and 
council manager option was removed, leaving most councils in England with only two main 
governance options. 
 

 Equalities Implications 

 
9.3 There are none. 

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

10.1 Peterborough City Council Improvement Plan agreed at Full Council 16 December 2021 
Full Council report on alternative governance arrangemen
[...]
 – Director of Law and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Marco Cereste, Cabinet Member for Digital Services 
and Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Edwards – Head of Constitutional Services 

Susan Proctor – Executive and Members Services Manager  

Tel. 452277 

 

UPDATE TO CIVIC PROTOCOL 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics committee: - 

 
Consider and debate the draft amendments to the Civic Protocol regarding:-  
 

 the insertion of the Honour’s Panel criteria 

 the insertion of the discretion of the Mayor to the wearing of Civic Insignia 

 the removal of ‘Mr and Madam’ from the Mayor’s title at informal events and Council meetings  
 
and recommend any amendments agreed to Full Council. 
 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics committee following a request from the 

Constitution and Ethics committee for further consideration and debate to review the Civic 
Protocol.    

 
1.2 At the previous Constitution and Ethics committee meeting in November 2021, the committee 

agreed the changes as shown below: - 
 
(a) amended the protocol to gender neutral 
(b) amended job titles for officers 
(c) updated civic procession orders 
(d) amendments to public buildings – to include Sand Martin House 
(e) inserted Honorary Alderman criteria 
(f) inserted Mayor's vehicle in accordance with Carbon Management Plan 
 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Constitution and Ethics committee with an opportunity 
to review and debate this proposal: - 
 
(a) inserted Honours Panel criteria 
(b) removal of wording in part 15.2 of the civic protocol 

61



(c)  inserted wording in part 8.1 of the civic protocol 
(d) removal of wording in part 9.1 of the civic protocol 
 
 

2.2 This report is for Constitution and Ethics committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 
2.7.2.1 
 
Authority to oversee the operation of the Council’s Constitution and authority to make 
recommendations to Full Council as to amendments and improvements to the Council’s 
Constitution (including the codes and protocols) subject to the receipt and consideration of a 
report prepared by the Monitoring Officer, with the exception of those matters under the remit of 
the Executive. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 
 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The civic protocol, attached at Appendix A, is Part 5, Section 6 of Peterborough City Council’s 
Constitution.  This protocol supports the Mayor in Civic and Ceremonial duties as ‘First Citizen of 
the City of Peterborough’. 
 
Members are directed to take note of the inclusion on further detail around the Honours Panel 
within section 15 of the report and the removal of wording in section 15.2.  (Further appendices 
are attached with more detailed guidance on the role of the Honours Panel. 
 
Members are also directed to take note of the inclusion of the discretion for the Mayor to decide 

when they choose to wear the Civic Insignia, which includes the robes in section 8.1.  The Mayor 
would be required to discuss each event with the Executive and Members Services Manager and 
for the Mayor to decide if they would like to wear the robes.  This would also apply to the Deputy 
Mayor and this would be the decision of the Mayor to agree.  The chains of office must continue 
to be worn at formal ceremonies and council meetings. 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Subject to the Constitution and Ethics committee agreement to these recommendations in this 
report along with previously agreed recommendations in the report from the November 2021 
meeting, the proposed amendments to the protocol will be presented to Full Council.  This is part 
of the process to give all members 
[...]
 Ethics Committee discuss the topic, and it is good practice to review Council 
processes on a regular basis.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 There are no financial, legal, equalities or carbon impact implications arising from this report.  
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

10.1 Peterborough City Council Constitution – Council Standing Orders 
 

11. APPENDICES 

 
11.1 None. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

92



 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 9 

9 MARCH 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Corporate Director of Governance  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Cereste, Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 
Transformation 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Philippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 

Daniel Kalley – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

01733 296334 

 
 
 

CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
From: Monitoring Officer Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee: 
 
1. Note the report on complaints received/being handled by the Monitoring Officer since the 
 Committee’s last meeting on 22nd November 2021. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This Report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee by the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The Constitution and Ethics Committee has the responsibility for promoting and maintaining high 
standards of conduct amongst members and co-opted members of the council including 
‘monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct’. This also includes parish councillors. 
 
To assist in the fulfilment of the above objective it has been agreed that a standing item is placed 
on the agenda for the committee notifying and updating it on complaints that have been made, 
how they are being handled and whether they have been resolved.  The co
[...]
one 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 The Localism Act 2011. 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 None 
 

 
 

96



 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 10 

 9 MARCH 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald, Leader of the Council 

Contact Officer(s): Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer Tel. 296334 

 

WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee 
 

1. Notes and agrees the Work Programme with any additional items or suggestions to be 
included 

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This is a standard report to the Constitution and Ethics Committee which forms part of its agreed 

work programme. This report provides details of the Draft Work Programme for the following 
municipal year as it stands. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 

The programme can be refreshed throughout the year in consultation with the senior officer and 
the Committee membership to ensure that it remains relevant and up to date. In addition, any 
delays in reporting issues are recorded so that they do not drop off the committee agenda. 
 
This is also an opportunity for Members of the Committee to raise any issues of concern under 
the Committee’s terms of reference for discussion or addition to the work programme. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  

  
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Financial Implications 

 
4.1 There are none. 

 

97



 Legal Implications 

 
4.2 There are none. 

 
 Equalities Implications 

 
4.3 There are no
[...]
 receive an update as to any code of 
conduct cases 

 Work Programme 2022 / 

2023 

  

  

Democratic Services 
Dan Kalley 

  

 

 

100



DATES:  6 FEBRUARY 2023 

  Section / Lead Description 

  INFORMATION AND 

OTHER ITEMS 
  

    

 Dispensations Issues Fiona McMillan 
Legal 

  

To receive an update on the use of 
dispensations. 

  Update on National Issues Fiona McMillan 

Legal 

To receive a report on any issues of national 

importance 

  Report on Code of 

Conduct Issues 

Fiona McMillan To receive an update as to any code of 
conduct cases 

 Work Programme 2023 / 

2024 

  

  

Democratic Services 

Dan Kalley 

  

 

101



This page is intentionally left blank

102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2021
	4 Peterborough City Council Governance Review
	Item 4. Appendix A CfGS-Rethinking-council-governance-SINGLE-PAGES (1)
	Item 4. Appendix B Full Council Report Alternative Governance Arrangements January 2016
	13 (a) Alternative Governance Arrangements

	Item 4. Appendix C - Report of DI Group
	13 (a) Alternative Governance Arrangements
	13a. Appendix 1 - Report of D&I Group



	5 Update to Civic Protocol
	Item 5. Appendix A Civic Protocol
	Item 5. Appendix B Honours Panel - Criteria
	Item 5. Appendix C - Draft matrix - honours panel

	6 Council Questions Process - Ward Specific Questions
	9 Code of Conduct Complaints
	10 Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


AB 
MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 6:00PM, ON 

WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2021 
SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 

 

 
Present:  Councillors Fitzgerald (Chair) Bashir (Vice-Chair), Allen, Simons, Jamil, and Hogg 

   
Officers in  
Attendance:     Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
            

 
Also in  
Attendance Virtually: Councillor Sandford, Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Sue Proctor, Executive and Member Support Manager 
Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring  

 Officer  
  

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jones and Sandford. Councillor 
Hogg attended as substitute. Councillor Sandford joined the meeting virtually as 
Group Leader. 
 

23.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were none. 

 
24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2021 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
 

25.       GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
Governance Review as detailed in the Improvement Plan agreed at Full Council in 
December 2021. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report and 
stated that this report was being presented to committee as part of the commitment to 
undertake a review of the governance arrangements at the Council. The report set 
out a number of options that the committee could recommend including re-visiting the 
review that was undertaken in 2016 in conjunction with the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny. 
 
The Chair proposed that the item be deferred to the first meeting of the next Municipal 
year so that all parties and groups could look at the report in detail and think of 
suggestions going forward.  
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 



 
● As part of the independent reports into the running of the Council a 

commitment was given to undertake a review of the governance 
arrangements. If the item was to be deferred an assurance would need to be 
given that the review was still going to take place. 

● Members were informed that the administration were serious about reviewing 
the governance structures at the Council, however it was important for all 
groups to go away and review the report and feedback to the Monitoring 
Officer their views so that the review could be as comprehensive as possible. 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimous) to 
defer the Governance Review report to first meeting of the committee in the next 
municipal year. 

 
 

26.  UPDATE TO CIVIC PROTOCOL 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to updates to the 
Civic Protocol. 
 
The Executive and Member Services Manager introduced the report and stated that 
the report outlined changes to the honours panel criteria which needed to be agreed 
before going back to Full Council in June. This change outlined that the panel would 
be made up from cross party members. 
 
The second element of the report outlined a proposed change to the wearing of the 
Mayor’s robes at Full Council meetings and civic events. It was noted that the change 
allowed the incumbent Mayor to decide whether or not wear the robes. In addition it 
was noted that the civic insignia was still to be worn.  

 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

● The Mayors robes were not very comfortable and the proposed changes 
would allow the Mayor to decide whether to wear the robes or not. 

● There was opposition to the proposal as it was thought the traditions needed 
to be kept. The role was one of respect and these values needed to be 
upheld. 

● In terms of the Honours panel it was good to see the reference to the Lib 
Dems not wanting to sit on the panel was removed. The inclusion of this panel 
in the constitution was welcomed.   

● Members agreed that the wording in section 15.2 needed to be amended to 
ensure that cross party members could sit on the panel.  

● In terms of proportionality this was to be looked at further, but the general 
consensus was for the panel to follow political proportionality.  

● In terms of addressing the Mayor as Mayor followed by surname versus Mr or 
Madam Mayor there had been a split of opinion. In general the Conservative 
group preferred the tradition of addressing the Mayor as Mr or Madam Mayor. 

● It was noted that the Communities Scrutiny committee report into equalities 
had been amended to allow the Mayor the option of how they wished to be 
addressed and that was the best outcome. 

  
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimous) that 

the Honours Panel needed to be made up of cross-party members and that this 
needed to be agreed with regards to proportionality.  



The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) 

that for the current time: 
 

1. the Civic Protocol not be changed with regards to the wearing of robes and civic 
insignia at Council meetings and Civic events. 

2. the addressing of the Mayor as Mr or Madam’ at informal events and Council 
meetings to remain. 

 
 

27.  COUNCIL QUESTION PROCESS – WARD SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the process of 
Council questions in particular ward specific questions. 
 
The Director of law and governance introduced the report published and changes 
being made to give more time to debate motions and questions. Objecting to 
reconsider and elected to represent ward and should be able to ask question 
. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

● It was understandable why this scheme was brought in to try and help the Full 
Council meeting running. The issue was around situations where ward 
questions were being asked that had been altered so that it was applicable to 
other wards.  

● It was an important part of being a ward councillor to have the ability to 
represent their constituents at Full Council meetings. At the current time a 
ward specific question would only receive a written answer.    

● It was felt that the original scheme should be re-instated so that all questions 
could be asked at Full Council. The time allocated for asking questions could 
be extended from 30 minutes to 40 minutes as a suggestion. 

● Although it was important not to waste council time, it was essential that 
question could be asked. More work around the processes for submitting 
questions and limiting the number of questions on a particular subject might 
reduce the number of duplicate questions being on the agenda.   

● Some members were minded to leave the current system for ward questions, 
but that a further report on the overall way questions were asked at Full 
Council be brought back to committee in the next municipal year.  

● There was an argument that the number of questions should be reduced, 
however that was a discussion for a future meeting.  

● Members agreed that a report on the overall structure of Full Council meetings 
be submitted to the committee in the next municipal year.  

 

  
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (3 for 2 against) 

to leave the processes for ward specific questions as stated in the Council standing 
orders. 
 

28.  DISPENSATIONS ISSUES 
 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to 

note that there had been no dispensations granted since the last meeting 
 

29. UPDATE ON NATIONAL ISSUES 
 



The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to 

note that there had been no further updates since the last meeting. 
 

 
30.    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE NOVEMBER 2021 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received an update report on the code of 
conduct complaints received by the Monitoring Officer since the last meeting in 
November 2021. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to 

note the report on complaints received/being handled by the Monitoring Officer since 
the Committee’s last meeting in November 2021. 

 
31.  WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2022/23. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and confirmed that the 
work programme was up to date for the next municipal year and items could be added 
at any stage. The Governance Review would be brought back to committee once all 
groups had reviewed the original report. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimous) to 

note the Committee’s work programme as at 9 March 2022. 
 
 
 

                       
          
                                                                6:00pm – 7.00pm       

                              
 Chairman 

 


